## ORDINANCE NO. 625

AN ORDINANCE providing for Reassessment of a parcel of land, owned by James R. and Anno M. Carder, Block 1, Lots 17, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29 and Block 2, Lots 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, Riverside Addition to the City of Prineville.

WHEREAS, the City Council did by Ordinance No. 589, passed by the City Council and approved by the Mayor on the 3rd day of August, 1966, levy certain assessments upon owners of benefitted property in Riverside Addition to the City of Prineville for the installation of drainage pipe in an existing open drainage ditch; and

WHEREAS, the original assessment for a portion of the improvement was voided by court order, and is described as follows:

Block 1, Lots 17, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29 and Block 2, Lots 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, Riverside Addition to the City of Prineville, and,

WHEREAS, ORS 223.410 provides the authority for a city to make reassessment whenever all or part of any assessment for improvements was or is declared void or set aside for any reason;

NOW THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Prineville, Oregon has ascertained that the following lots or parts thereof or parcel of land shall be reassessed and interest charged from the date of delinquency of the original assessment, which is October 25, 1966, to wit:

Description		Original Assessment	6% <u>Interest</u>	Total
Block 1, Lot 17, Riverside Block 1, Lot 21, Riverside Block 1, Lot 22, Riverside Block 1, Lot 24, Riverside Block 1, Lot 25, Riverside Block 1, Lot 26, Riverside Block 1, Lot 27, Riverside Block 1, Lot 28, Riverside Block 1, Lot 29, Riverside Block 2, Lot 17, Riverside Block 2, Lot 18, Riverside Block 2, Lot 19, Riverside Block 2, Lot 19, Riverside Block 2, Lot 20, Riverside Block 2, Lot 21, Riverside	Addn.	\$19.70 25.79 55.47 47.69 69.48 230.32 103.42 84.03 79.46 48.99 52.76 36.18 42.21 39.19	\$ 2.86 3.74 8.04 6.92 10.07 33.40 15.00 12.18 11.52 7.10 7.65 5.25 6.12 5.68	\$22.56 29.53 63.51 54.61 79.55 263.72 118.42 96.21 90.98 56.09 60.41 41.43 48.33 44.87
Block 2, Lot 22, Riverside	Addn.	39.19	5.68	44.87

Section 2. The City Council of the City of Prineville does hereby determine that the above described parcels are specifically benefitted to the extent of the reassessment hereinbefore set forth and does hereby declare said reassessment to be a lien upon said parcels of real property described above and directs the City Recorder to enter in the Docket of City Liens, a statement thereof containing the following:

First: The description of said parcels liable for such improvement.

The name of the owner or reputed owner thereof. Second:

The sum assessed upon said property including interest and the Third: date of entering the same in said Docket of City Liens.

Stanton Irvine, Mayor, Courseil.